
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 29 January 2013 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Kenny Uzodike on 020 7525 7236  or email: kenny.uzodike@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 21 January 2012 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 29 January 2013 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 15 January 2013. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

6 - 10 

6.1. HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON 
SE24 9HE 

 

11 - 39 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 Application for planning permission for the construction of a 250m 
flat junior track in the centre of the main velodrome track and an 
associated multi-use games area with fencing. 
 

 

6.2. HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON 
SE24 9HE 

 

40 - 67 

 Application for planning permission for the installation of track 
lighting along the perimeter of the main velodrome track. 
 

 

7. PLANNING COMMITTEE  NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR AN AREA AND FOR FORUM STATUS 
BERMONDSEY VILLAGE ACTION GROUP 

 

68 - 78 

8. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING - APPLICATION FOR A 
NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT AREA AND ALSO FOR 
QUALIFYING BODY STATUS BY BERMONDSEY NEIGHBOURHOOD 
FORUM 

 

79 - 91 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  21 January 2013 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised 

by members of the committee. 
 
3. Your role as a member of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) 

for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors.  If there is more than 

one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider 

the recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in 
the constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 
 

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to 
speak, the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to 
speak. Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the 
meeting, you are advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of council 
offices prior to the start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not 
possible, the chair will ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the 
actual item is being considered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 

 



 

7. No smoking is allowed at committee and no recording is permitted without the 
consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Management  
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 0207 525 5437; or  
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Corporate Strategy, Chief Executive’s Department   
  Tel: 0207 525 7236 
 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 15 January 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 15 
January 2013 at 6.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICERS: 
 

Simon Bevan, Interim Director of Planning 
Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Bridin O’Connor, Development Management 
Helen Goulden, Development Management 
Rachel Gleave, Development Management 
Oliver Stutter, Development Management 
Michael Tsoukaris, Development Management 
Tim Gould, Transport Group 
Zayd Al Jawad, Section 106  Manager 
Sarah Newman, Environmental Protection Team 
Jonathan Gorst, Legal Services 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There was none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair informed the committee of the following: 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 15 January 2013 
 

1. The variation of the length of the time slot for representations to the committee from 
three to five minutes. 

2. That items 6.1 and 6.2 would be considered together.  

3. The following additional documents relating to item 6 - development management 
circulated prior to the meeting: 

• The member information pack  

• The addendum report. 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There was none. 
 
Councillor Darren Merrill informed the committee that he was the ward councillor for East 
Walworth ward and although both items 6.1 and 6.2 were based in his ward he had not 
made any decision on either application. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held 4 December 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 

relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 15 January 2013 
 

6.1 THE HEYGATE ESTATE AND SURROUNDING LAND BOUND BY NEW KENT ROAD 
(A201) TO THE NORTH, RODNEY PLACE AND RODNEY ROAD TO THE EAST, 
WANSEY STREET TO THE SOUTH AND WALWORTH ROAD (A215) AND ELEPHANT 
ROAD TO THE WEST LONDON SE17  

 

 Planning application reference number 12/AP/1092   
 
Report: See pages 186-195  of the agenda and addendum report pages 1-16. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Outline planning application for redevelopment to provide a mixed use development 
comprising a number of buildings ranging between 13.13m (AOD) and 104.8m (AOD) in 
height with capacity for between 2,300 (min) and 2,469 (max) residential units together 
with retail (Class A1-A5), business (Class B1), leisure and community (Class D2 and D1), 
energy centre (sui generis) uses. New landscaping, park and public realm, car parking, 
means of access and other associated works. 
 
Items 6.1 and 6.2 were considered together.  
 
The committee heard an introduction to the report on both items 6.1 and 6.2 from an 
officer during which members were informed about the various clarifications and 
amendments to the committee report stated in the addendum report and the amended 
draft decision notices on both items. 
 
Members asked questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard a representation from spokespersons of the objectors to the application 
and asked questions. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for 17 minutes for a short break at 9.13pm and was 
reconvened at 9.30pm. 
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions 
during which there was a general disturbance. The chair adjourned the meeting at 
10.10pm to allow for order to be restored. The meeting was reconvened at 10.30pm. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 12/AP/1092 planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions, the applicant entering into 

an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of London. 
 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 15 January 2013 
 

2. That it is confirmed that the environmental information has been taken into account 
as required by Regulation 3(4) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011. 

 
3. That it is confirmed that, following issue of the planning decision, the Head of 

Development Management should place a statement on the statutory register 
pursuant to Regulation 24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011 which contains the information required by 
Regulation 21 and for the purposes of Regulation 24(1)(c) being the main reasons 
and considerations on which the planning committee’s decision was based shall be 
set out as in the report. 

 
4. The additional recommendation as stated in paragraph 3.17 in the addendum report 

as follows: 
 

“That the head of development management (in consultation with the Chair of 
Planning Committee) be authorised under delegated authority to make any minor 
modifications to the proposed conditions arising out of detailed negotiations with the 
applicant and/or other stakeholders, such as the GLA and TfL, which may 
necessitate further modification and may include the variation, addition, or deletion of 
the conditions as drafted." 

 
5. The conditions as stated in the committee report and as amended in the addendum 

report. 
 
6. The conditions as stated in the amended draft decision notice. 
 

6.2 THE HEYGATE ESTATE AND SURROUNDING LAND BOUND BY NEW KENT (A201) 
TO THE NORTH, RODNEY PLACE AND RODNEY ROAD TO THE EAST, WANSEY 
STREET TO THE SOUTH AND WALWORTH ROAD (A215) AND ELEPHANT ROAD TO 
THE WEST LONDON SE17  

 

 Planning application reference number 12/AP/3203  
 
Report: See pages 11-185  of the agenda and addendum report pages 1-16. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Full planning application for the demolition of all existing structures and bridges and 
associated works. 
 
Items 6.1 and 6.2 were considered together. (See item 6.1) 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 12/AP/3203 planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 15 January 2013 
 

1. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions, the applicant entering into 
an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of London. 

 
2. That it is confirmed that the environmental information has been taken into account 

as required by Regulation 3(4) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011. 

 
3. That it is confirmed that, following issue of the planning decision, the Head of 

Development Management should place a statement on the statutory register 
pursuant to Regulation 24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2011 which contains the information required by 
Regulation 21 and for the purposes of Regulation 24(1)(c) being the main reasons 
and considerations on which the planning committee’s decision was based shall be 
set out as in the report. 

 
4. The additional recommendation as stated in paragraph 3.17 in the addendum report 

as follows: 
 

“That the head of development management (in consultation with the Chair of 
Planning Committee) be authorised under delegated authority to make any minor 
modifications to the proposed conditions arising out of detailed negotiations with the 
applicant and/or other stakeholders, such as the GLA and TfL, which may 
necessitate further modification and may include the variation, addition, or deletion of 
the conditions as drafted." 

 
5. The conditions as stated in the committee report and as amended in the addendum 

report. 
 
6. The conditions as stated in the amended draft decision notice. 
 

 The meeting closed at 00.10am. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

5



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
29 January 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council 
[...]
pose of decision-taking policies in the Core Strategy (and the London Plan) 
should not be considered out of date simply because they were adopted prior to 
publication of the NPPF.  For 12 months from the day of publication, decision-takers 
may continue to give full weight to relevant policies adopted in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (PCPA) 2004 even if there is a limited degree 
of conflict with the NPPF. 

 
20. In other cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 

given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

8



 

 

 
 

 

policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Council assembly agenda  
23 May 2012 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 
 

Kenny Uzodike  
020 7525 7236 

Each planning committee item has a 
separate planning case file 

Development 
Management,  
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

The named case 
officer as listed or 
Gary Rice 
020 7525 5437 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
  
Lead Officer Ian Millichap, Constitutional Manager 
Report Author Kenny Uzodike, Assistant Constitutional Officer 

Suzan Yildiz, Senior Planning Lawyer  
Version Final 
Dated November 2012 
Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

sought 
Comments 
included 

Director of Legal Services Yes Yes 
Head of Development Management No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  November 2012 

 

9



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

on Tuesday 29 January 2013 

HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HE Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Construction of a 250m flat junior track in the centre of the main velodrome track and an associated multi-use games area with 
fencing. 

Proposal 

12-AP-3196 Reg. No. 
TP/2074-C TP No. 
Village Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

HERNE HILL VELODROME,104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HE Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Installation of track lighting along the perimeter of the main velodrome track. 
Proposal 

12-AP-3195 Reg. No. 
TP/2074-C TP No. 
Village Ward 
Sonia Watson Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

 

10



Agenda Item 6.1
11



Item No.  
 

 6.1 

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
29 January 2013 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/3196 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HE 
 
Proposal:  
Construction of a 250m flat junior track in the centre of the main velodrome 
track and an associated multi-use games area with fencing. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Village 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  01/10/2012 Application Expiry Date  21/01/2013 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2 This item is before Members for consideration, as the application is for development 
on Metropolitan Open Land and of strategic importance. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4 

The site is accessed via a narrow road from Burbage Road.  The Here Hill Velodrome 
(HHV) is a cycling facility comprising a 450m long purpose built cycle racing track with 
terraced spectator stands and a pavilion containing a clubhouse, changing rooms, 
WCs and store rooms. There is a football pitch in the centre of the oval-shaped track, 
an 'off-road' mountain bike trail, cycle storage and ancillary office buildings adjacent to 
the pavilio
[...]

 

42 The comments received have been detailed in appendix 2 below.  Generally there has 
been wide ranging support for the application, including from British Cycling and Sport 
England.  The comments raised are in respect of both applications submitted on the 
site, with some of the objection being specific to the external lighting. 
 

 Human rights implications 
 

43 This planning application engages certain human rights under the Human Rights Act 
2008 (the HRA). The HRA prohibits unlawful interference by public bodies with 
conventions rights. The term ’engage’ simply means that human rights may be 
affected or relevant. 
 

44 This application has the legitimate aim of providing new cycling facilities.  The rights 
potentially engaged by this application, including the right to a fair trial and the right to 
respect for private and family life are not considered to be unlawfully interfered with by 
this proposal. 

  
 SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 

 
45 N/a 

 

19



 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Background Papers Held At Contact 
Site history file: TP/2074-C 
 
Application file: 12/AP/3196 
 
Southwark Local Development 
Framework  and Development 
Plan Documents 

Chief Executive's 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
020 7525 5434 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Consultation undertaken 
Appendix 2 Consultation responses received 
Appendix 3 Image 
Appendix 3 Recommendation 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer  Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 

Report Author  Sonia Watson, Team Leader 

Version  Final 

Dated 18 January 2013 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments Included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services  

No No 

Strategic Direc
[...]
P/2074-C 
 
Application file: 12/AP/3195 
 
Southwark Local Development 
Framework  and Development 
Plan Documents 

Chief Executive's 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
020 7525 5434 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Consultation undertaken 
Appendix 2 Consultation responses received 
Appendix 3 Image 
Appendix 4  Recommendation 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL  
 
Lead Officer  Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 

Report Author  Sonia Watson, Team Leader 

Version  Final 

Dated 20 December 2012 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments Included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services  

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Community Services 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 18 January 2013 

 

48



  

APPENDIX 1 
 

Consultation Undertaken 
 

 Site notice date:  12/10/2012  
 

 Press notice date:  11/10/2012 
 

 Case officer site visit date: 08/11/2012 
 

 Neighbour consultation letters sent: 11/10/2012 
 

  
 Internal services consulted: 

 
 Environmental Protection  

Ecology 
  
  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations consulted: 

 
 Sport England 
  
  
 Neighbours and local groups consulted: 

 

49



68 BURBAGE ROAD LONDON   SE24 9HE 
66 BURBAGE ROAD LONDON   SE24 9HE 
62 BURBAGE ROAD LONDON   SE24 9HE 
70 BURBAGE ROAD LONDON   SE24 9HE 
82 BURBAGE ROAD LONDON   SE24 9HE 
76 BURBAGE ROAD LONDON   SE24 9HE 
74 BURBAGE ROAD LONDON   SE24 9HE 
60 BURBAGE ROAD LONDON   SE24 9HE 
50 BURBAGE ROAD LONDON   SE24 9HE 
118 BURBAGE ROAD LONDON   SE24 9HD 
114-116 BURBAGE ROAD LONDON   SE24 9HD 
52 BURBAGE ROAD LONDON   SE24 9HE 
58 BURBAGE RO
[...]
them available to members

xiii. take the chair at meetings if the Chair is absent

xiv. act as joint signatory on the ‘Bermondsey Neighbourhood Forum’ account

25. The cheques or other financial transactions of the Forum must require two signatories.

Constitutional Amendments
26. Constitutional amendments shall require a majority (other than to comply with the law) at a

Representatives Group Meeting.

27. The Constitution shall be reviewed within two months of the Localism Act receiving Royal Assent.

Distribution of Wind Up
28. A majority of the members of the Representatives Group shall decide the distribution of any

money in the event of a wind up. Any assets / money remaining shall go to local community based

organisations.

Appendix C

91



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



 

 

 

 

 
OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2012/13 
COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team,  
 Tel: 020 7525 7236. 

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 
COUNCILLORS 

Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor  Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Total 

 
RESERVES 

Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Total 

 
LEGAL SERVICES  

Jonathan Gorst 
Total 
 
CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

Kenny Uzodike 
Total 
 
 

 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1  
7 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
5 

 
 
1 
1 

 
 
19 
20 

 
 
 

 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S DEPARTMENT  

Simon Bevan 
Bridin O’Connor 
Julie Seymour 
Yvonne Lewis 
 
ENVIRONMENT & LEISURE 

Environmental Protection Team 
 
COMMUNICATIONS 

Robin Campbell 
Total 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Total Print Run: 39 
 

List Updated: 21 January 2013
 

 
 
1    
1 
1 
1 

 

 

1 
 
 
1 
7     

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
        


	Agenda
	
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	Schedule of Applications

	6.1 HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HE
	Report
	Appendix 3
	Recommendation

	6.2 HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HE
	Report
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	7 Planning Committee  Neighbourhood Planning Application for an area and for forum status Bermondsey village action group
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	8 Neighbourhood Planning - Application for a neighbourhood development area and also for qualifying body status by Bermondsey Neighbourhood Forum
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	
	Distribution Open List




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 January 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 29 
January 2013 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Nicholas Stanton (Reserve) 
 

OFFICERS: 
 

Simon Bevan, Interim Director of Planning  
Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Julie Seymour, Planning Policy 
Sonia Watson, Development Management 
Alan Blissett, Environmental Protection 
Christian Loveday, Transport Planning 
Jonathan Gorst, Legal Services 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Robin Crookshank Hilton and Mark 
Gettleson.  
 
Councillor Nick Stanton (Reserve) attended on behalf of Councillor Robin Crookshank 
Hilton. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair informed the committee of the following additional documents circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 January 2013 
 

• Addendum report relating to item 6, 7 and 8 
• Member information pack.  

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Items 7 and 8: Councillor Adele Morris informed the committee that she was a member of 
the Bankside Neighbourhood Forum. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held 15 January 2013 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 

relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 

6.1 HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HE  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-3196 
 
Report: See pages 11-39  of the agenda and addendum report pages 1-2. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Construction of a 250m flat junior track in the centre of the main velodrome track and an 
associated multi-use games area with fencing. 
 
Items 6.1 and 6.2 were considered together. 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 January 2013 
 

The committee heard an introduction to both reports from an officer and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
Members heard a representation from objectors to the application and asked questions. 
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
Members heard a representation from a supporter of the application and asked questions. 
 
Councillor Toby Eckersley made representations to the committee as ward councillor.  
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 12-AP-3196, planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The conditions as stated in the committee report and draft decision notice. 
 
2. An informative that the applicant liaise with the council's travel plan co-ordinator in 

the discharge of condition 3 to ensure the timing of the surveys provide realistic 
scenarios.   

 

6.2 HERNE HILL VELODROME, 104 BURBAGE ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HE  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-3195 
 
Report: See pages 40-67  of the agenda and addendum report pages 1-2. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Installation of track lighting along the perimeter of the main velodrome track. 
 
Items 6.1 and 6.2 were considered together (See item 6.1) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 12-AP-3195, planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The conditions as stated in the committee report and draft decision notice. 
 
2. That officers be authorised to draft a performance condition specific to the  

prevention of light spillage. 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 January 2013 
 

7. PLANNING COMMITTEE  NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING APPLICATION FOR AN 
AREA AND FOR FORUM STATUS BERMONDSEY VILLAGE ACTION GROUP  

 

 Report: See pages 67-78  of the agenda and addendum report pages 2-3. 
 
Members heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee provided the following comments: 
 
1. That comments  provided are general and based on boundaries and areas rather 

than on the specific application. 
  
2. That boundaries should go around estates either including or not including entire 

estates and that natural boundaries such as railway lines, rivers and roads be taken 
into account 

 
3. That careful consideration be given to roads (shops should be included on both sides 

of the road),  the lengths of roads, cut offs, usage of the roads and amenities along 
them.   

 

8. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING - APPLICATION FOR A NEIGHBOURHOOD 
DEVELOPMENT AREA AND ALSO FOR QUALIFYING BODY STATUS BY 
BERMONDSEY NEIGHBOURHOOD FORUM  

 

 Report: See pages 79-91 of the agenda and addendum report pages 3-5. 
 
Members heard an officer’s introduction to the report and asked questions.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee provided the following comments: 
 
1. That comments provided are general and based on boundaries and areas rather 

than on the specific applications. 
  
2. That boundaries should go around estates either including or not including entire 

estates and that natural boundaries such as railway lines, rivers and roads be taken 
into account. 

 
3. That careful consideration be given to roads (shops should be included on both sides 

of the road) the lengths of roads, cut offs, usage of the roads and amenities along 
them.   

 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 29 January 2013 
 

 The meeting closed at 9.10pm. 
 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


